CITY OF WOODLAND PARK

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
6:30 PM, Monday September 21, 2020
In-person at Woodland Park Council Chambers
(220 W. South Avenue, Woodland Park) or
electronically by ZOOM
This meeting will be held in-person with a limited number of attendees in Council Chambers
(220 W. South Avenue, Woodland Park) and electronically by Zoom. To join the Zoom
meeting, click on the calendar meeting link on the front page of the City website. Public
input is very important to the Board of Adjustment. Comments are encouraged in writing in
advance of the meeting and may be submitted by mail to the Planning Department at PO
Box 9007, Woodland Park, CO, 80866 or email to lpellegrino@city-woodlandpark.org.

1. ORDER & ROLL CALL
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. APPROVE MINUTES: August 17, 2020
4. REQUESTS / PUBLIC HEARINGS
A. VAR 2020-03: Consider a request by David & Wanda Gordon

(property owners) to allow an accessory building (shed) in the
front yard (§18.06.020) and in the front setback (§18.12.040.A)
on Lots 1-3, Block 33, Highland Addition (205 Evergreen Street)
in the Suburban Residential (SR) zone.
5. REPORTS
6. ADJOURN
For more information, call the Planning Department at 719-687-5209

WOODLAND PARK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES – August 17, 2020
City of Woodland Park Council Chambers, 220 W. South Avenue, Woodland Park, CO and by Zoom.
Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this meeting was a hybrid in-person and virtual electronic meeting. A Zoom
link for participation was posted on the front-page of the City website. Public input in the form of written
comment submitted in advance of the meeting was strongly encouraged and accommodation for public
comment in real time at the meeting was made.

1. ORDER AND ROLL CALL. Order was called at 6:30 p.m. with attendance as follows:
Present
Chairman Lou Ramon (Zoom)
Present
Vice-chairwoman Lois DeVaux (In person)
Present
Regular Member Catherine Nakai (In person)
Present
Regular Member Jim Rumsey (In person)
Present
Regular Member Dean Nelson (In person)
Absent
Alternate Member Christina Chapman
Staff Present
City Planner/BOA Secretary Lor Pellegrino, AICP
Chairman Ramon welcomed new members Dean Nelson and Christina Chapman to the Board of
Adjustment and Board candidate Valerie Lundy to the meeting.
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE. All recited the Pledge of Allegiance.
3. APPROVE MINUTES. The July 20, 2020 minutes were unanimously approved as written.
4. REQUESTS / PUBLIC HEARINGS.
A. VAR2020-01 Strube Front Yard Variance: A request by Stephen Strube (property
owner) for a variance of MC §18.06.020 to allow an accessary building (detached garage)
in the front yard of Lot 8, Fairway Pines Filing No. 3 (1419 Masters Drive) in the
Shining Mountain Planned Unit Development (PUD) zone district.
The Applicant (Stephen Strube) described how the front yard was the only feasible location for a
detached garage give the location of the existing house, the existing water and sewer service lines, the
existing driveway and existing, mature vegetation. He also described how attaching the garage can
only be done at exorbitant and unnecessary cost. The detached garage will fit into the front of the
house, matching the existing front elevation and the house overall.
Pellegrino presented the staff report recommending conditional approval finding a valid application
with a demonstrable hardship in the existence of a house that is set far back into the lot, mature onsite vegetation, adjacent water and sewer service lines; and finding harmony and no injury with the
Comprehensive Plan, Zoning regulations, and the residential neighborhood in the mitigation provided
by the design and architecture matching the existing house.
Chairman Ramon opened the public comment portion of the hearing and seeing no one wishing to
speak, closed public comment.
The Board expressed concurrence with the reasonableness of the request given existing on-site
circumstances and the Applicant’s willingness to match the house.
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MOVED BY Nakai, and SECONDED BY Nelson THAT:
The Board of Adjustment grant a variance from §18.06.020 to allow an accessory building in the
front yard of Lot 8, Fairway Pines Filing No. 3 based on the findings contained in the staff report and
testimony presented at public hearing subject to the following conditions:
1. This variance applies to a detached garage to be located and constructed as
described in VAR #2020-01.
Yes: Ramon, DeVaux, Rumsey, Nakai, Nelson / No: None

Motion carries.

5. REPORTS. Pellegrino distributed the July 2020 Planning and Building Report and stated that
there may be cases for the next scheduled regular meeting on Monday September 21, 2020.
6. ADJOURNMENT. The meeting was adjourned at 7:21 p.m.

Minutes by: ________________________________________
City Planner/BOA Secretary Lor Pellegrino, AICP

Approved by: __________________________________________________________________
Louis Ramon, Chairman

Date
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Board of Adjustment
September 21, 2020
Agenda Item 4.A

STAFF REPORT
PROJECT:

VAR #2020-03 Gordon Front Yard and
Front Setback Variance

APPLICANT:

David M. and Wanda R. Gordon

OWNER:

Same as Applicant

REQUEST:

Allow a shed in the front yard and in the
25’ front setback (proposed 19’)

LOCATION:

Lot 2, Block 33, Highland Addition
(205 South Evergreen Street)

ZONE:

Suburban Residential (SR) District

STAFF:

City Planner Lor Pellegrino, AICP

I. BACKGROUND
Highland Addition to the Town of Woodland Park was platted in 1891 in a grid pattern with 50foot wide streets and avenues and 50-foot wide lots. The Applicant owns Lots 1, 2 and 3 in
Block 33 (see below). The house straddles Lots 2 and 3. The shed is on Lot 2. Lot 1 is vacant.
Figure 1: Lot 1-3, Highland Addn

North

SITE
Except for the vacation of the alley to the east, these three lots continue to exist in their originally
platted configuration at 50 feet wide and 142.5 feet long (each being 7,125 SF and all three
totaling 0.49 acres). West Lorraine Avenue abuts to the north, South Evergreen to the west, an
unimproved 15-foot wide alley to the south with private lots to the east. No public utility or
drainage easements are platted. An existing 1,176 SF 4-bedroom 1-storey ranch house built in
1974 straddles Lots 2 and 3. The shed was installed on Lot 2, just north of the existing house.
The Gordon’s purchased the property in February, 1996 and have resided in the house since then.
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Just a few months ago, they installed a 10’x10’ (100 SF) pre-fabricated shed just north of the
driveway and house. The shed was installed in the front yard and within the front setback.

Figure 2: Aerial photo showing lot boundaries.

Lots 1-3 are within the Suburban Residential (SR) zone district. Limitations for an accessory
building in the SR zone include a 25-foot front setback, 4-foot side and rear setbacks, and a 20foot maximum height. The existing house (principal building) conforms to the 25 foot front
setback but since it was built on the property line common to Lots 2 and 3, it does not conform to
the side setbacks. This is easily rectified with the vacation of the common lot line, a simple
administrative process. The 100 SF shed was installed wholly on Lot 2 but is only 19 feet from
the front property line rather than the required 25 feet and is within the front yard. Accessory
buildings are subject to all the zone district and Municipal Code limitations plus §18.06.020
which states “No accessory building shall be placed in a front yard.” The Applicant is requesting
variances in order to locate the shed in the front yard (in front of the principal building) and to
encroach 6 feet into the front setback so that the shed is 19 feet from the front property line.
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19’

Figure 2a: shed location (Google Earth approximation)

The shed is sited 19 feet from the property line or approximately 29 feet from the east edge of the
Evergreen Street pavement (as roughly measured on Google Earth).North side

.

Figure 3: looking SE into lots from intersection of Evergreen and Lorraine
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II. PROCESS
Zoning variances are subject to the requirements of Chapter 18.60 of the Municipal Code.
§18.60.010 states that where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topography,
or other extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition peculiar to a particular piece of property,
the strict application of any provision of Title 18 Zoning would result in exceptional, demonstrable,
unnecessary hardship, the Board of Adjustment (BoA) has the power to grant a variance from such
strict application so as to relieve such demonstrable difficulties or hardships. If a variance is granted,
the BoA may prescribe appropriate conditions in conformity with the Zoning Regulations
(§18.60.060). Before granting a variance, the BoA must make the findings specified in §18.60.040
(see below). Also, unless the limitations of §18.60.050.A and B are met (see below), a variance
cannot be granted.
Notice of this BoA public hearing was sent to adjacent property owners within 150 feet at least ten
days prior to the public hearing date, a sign was posted on the property for at least ten days
immediately prior to the public hearing, and a public notice was published in the Pikes Peak Courier
at least seven days prior to the hearing. Staff has received no concerns from City departments or
from members of the public with respect to this variance request.
III.

POWER TO GRANT VARIANCE

Analysis: The front yard of a lot is that area between the front property line and the face of the
principle building. Staff finds that the strict application of §18.06.020 (i.e. no accessory buildings in
the front yard) would result in a demonstrable hardship given the Property Owner’s health. The shed
is sited in the most convenient and accessible location next to the paved driveway, 19 feet from the
front property line, for the purposes of storing snow clearing and other yard equipment. The BoA has
the power to grant a variance in this case to relieve such hardship. Staff finds that the application
satisfies the provisions of §18.06.010 for when the BoA may grant a variance.
Figure 4: Site Plan

Here, staff finds
exceptional
circumstances in
that the NW corner
of the existing
house is set back
roughly 35 feet
from the front
property line, and
the shed faces and
needs to be
accessible from the
driveway for ease
of access. Further,
the desire to retain
on-site vegetation,
reduce land
disturbance,
maintain existing
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drainage patterns and community character are other circumstances that dictate the location as
proposed. These circumstances, all combined, result in the most viable siting in the front yard, 19
feet from the front property line.
IV.

SECTION 18.60.050.A and B LIMITATIONS

The limitations of §18.60.050.B are met since residential use (and accessory buildings ancillary to
residential use) is a permitted use under Title 18 and in the SR zone district. Also, limitations of
§18.60.050.A are met because no nonconforming use of lands or structures in the same district, and
no permitted or nonconforming use of land or structure in other districts, are grounds for issuance of
this variance.
V.

FINDINGS

The BoA shall consider each application and grant or deny it according to the provisions of
Municipal Code §18.60.040. In granting a variance, the BoA may prescribe appropriate conditions
in conformity with Municipal Code Title 18. Staff’s findings and analysis are provided below.
18.60.040.A. That the representations in the application are valid.
Analysis: Staff finds the representations in the application valid. A written application complete
with fee was submitted and accepted by the City on August 18, 2020. Staff finds that the
application demonstrates the existence of special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land
and building in relation to the health of the property owner. Staff also believes the modest size of
the shed is a mitigating factor that reduces its visual impact to the neighborhood. Further, the desire
to retain on-site vegetation, reduce land disturbance, maintain existing drainage patterns and
community character are other circumstances that dictate the location as proposed.
Staff finds that the proposed siting of the shed close to the house and its small size retains
community character while providing the most accessible location for the property owner.
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18.60.040.B. That the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance that
will make possible the reasonable use of the land or structure.
Analysis: The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of this variance. A variance
allowing this shed to be sited in front of the principal residence in the proposed location will not
have a detrimental effect or impact on the surrounding lots, the neighborhood or traffic and will
make possible the reasonable use of the land for an accessory residential structure on a residential
lot and the property owner does not object to vacating the common lot line between Lots 2 and 3.
18.60.040.C. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the comprehensive plan and Title 18 Zoning and will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
Analysis: If granted, this variance will conform with the general purpose and intent of the
comprehensive plan and the intent of the zoning regulations and plat, without injury or detriment to
the neighborhood or public welfare.
Staff believes granting this variance demonstrates conformance to the following 2010
Comprehensive plan goals, objectives and actions:
Housing Action 1.1.4: Encourage … ADA-adaptable units or … universal design and visitability
standards …
Housing Objective 1.3: Support the improvement of existing homes and neighborhoods.
Community Character and Design Objective 1.5: … preservation of naturally forested areas and
existing trees to the maximum extent feasible…
Community Design and Development Principles: Design neighborhoods… to be useable by as
many people as possible, regardless of age, ability or circumstance…
There are no covenants in this neighborhood and no Homeowner’s Association. The variance from
City front yard requirements would allow for efficient and effective residential development on the
lot while still maintaining the residential character, appearance, and quality of the existing house
and surrounding homes. Staff does suggest that perhaps some wood wainscoting/siding be added to
the north, west and south sides of the shed so that it can better match the existing house.

VI.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends granting a variance from §18.06.020 to allow an accessory building in the front
yard and 18.12.040.A to vary the setback from 25 feet required to 19 feet proposed for Lot 2,
Highland Addition to the City of Woodland Park based on the findings contained in the staff report
and testimony presented at public hearing subject to the following conditions:
1. This variance applies to a detached 100 SF shed located and installed as described in VAR #202003;
2. The property owner should consider matching the siding on the north, west and south sides of the
shed with the wood siding with the siding that exists on the house, even if just a 4 foot high
wainscoting, to further mitigate the visual impact; and
3. The property owner shall vacate the common lot line between Lot 2 and Lot 3 at the earliest
available opportunity and before December 25, 2020.
Attachment A – Application
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ATTACHMENT A - APPLICATION

CITY OF WOODLAND PARK MONTHLY REPORTS

AUGUST 2020

Planning and Building Department
Planning Activity

Brecken Heights Townhomes

August
2019

August
2020

Total
2019

YTD
2020

DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATIONS

6

4

33

23

SFR PERMITS

2

9

31

29

MFR PERMITS

0

0

0

0

MISC. ZONING
DEVELOPMENT PERMITS

19

25

135

123

TEMPORARY USE PERMITS

4

3

43

27

SIGNS and BANNERS

5

1

70

15

HOME OCCUPATIONS

0

3

3

9

TOTAL

36

45

315

226

Permit Type
Stone entrances
Asphalt shingles
Stucco walls

Proposed Preliminary Plat & Site Plan
13.09 Acres

VALUATION OF PROJECTS

$1,115,064

$4,895,232 $13,798,860

$14,074,845

NOTE: Permit activity is counted for the month that the permit application is received.

Development Applications
VAR2020-02(B): Master Roofing Eave Closure Variance (Building - QJ)
ZON2020-03: Cascade Builders Change In Use (A)
APL2020-01: Black Hills Energy Facility - BOA Appeal (QJ) Withdrawn
VAR2020-03: Gordon Front Yard & Front Setback Variance (QJ)

The Planning Department accepted a request on
June 23, 2020 for a Preliminary Plat and Site Plan
Review from Brecken Hills, LLC (Mark McNab) and
Quaking Aspens, LLC (Gary Edmonds) to develop a
32-unit multi-family residential project (16 duplexes). The project includes public and private open
space, and a public right-of-way located at 19569
E. US Highway 24 (13.09 acres tract in the NE4
SW4– Section 30, T12S-R68-W6th PM) in the Multi
-Family Residential Suburban (MFS) and Community Commercial (CC) zone district. On August 20,
2020 this request was presented to City Council
who unanimously voted in favor of the project.

Code Enforcement Activity
August
2019

August
2020

YTD
2020

NEW

29

17

249

REMAIN OPEN

10

10

74

CLOSED

19

7

175

Type of Contact/
Complaints

August 2020
Inspections

YTD 2020
Inspections

August 2020
Building
Permits Issued

YTD 2020
Building
Permits Issued

22

124

721

2

16

$831,663

$7,767,704

Residential Alterations

13

53

174

963

82

391

$863,587

$2,933,713

New Commercial

1

2

0

70

0

0

$0

$0

Commercial Alterations

3

15

21

231

8

65

$59,135

$1,182,520

All Other

1

4

0

62

3

9

$210,500

$447,602

Totals

24

96

319

2,047

95

481

YTD 2020
Building
Permit
Valuation

YTD 2020
Plan Reviews

6

August 2020
Building
Permit
Valuation

August 2020
Plan Reviews

Single Family

Building Activity

$1,964,885 $12,331,539
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